

No. 09-233

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRIPLE-S MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

MUNICIPAL REVENUE COLLECTION CENTER

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF PUERTO RICO*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN A. DICICCO
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC D. MILLER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

TERESA E. MCLAUGHLIN
ANDREW M. WEINER
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	5
A. This Court lacks jurisdiction	6
B. The Due Process Clause permits an administrative agency to give retroactive effect to a decision correcting an erroneous interpretation of the law ...	10
C. Petitioners' due process challenges to the agency interpretation at issue here do not warrant this Court's review	13
1. Petitioners were on notice that Treasury's letter rulings were subject to retroactive revocation	14
2. Any error in the lower courts' interpretation of the Puerto Rico statutes of limitations would not warrant review	19
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Ry. Express Co. v. Levee</i> , 263 U.S. 19 (1923)	7
<i>Anderson, Clayton & Co. v. United States</i> , 562 F.2d 972 (5th Cir. 1977), cert. denied, 436 U.S. 944 (1978)	17
<i>Automobile Club v. Commissioner</i> , 353 U.S. 180 (1957)	12, 16, 19
<i>Becker v. Commissioner</i> , 751 F.2d 146 (3d Cir. 1984) ...	12
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	12

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Chock Full O' Nuts Corp v. United States</i> , 453 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1971)	17
<i>Commissioner v. Miller</i> , 914 F.2d 586 (4th Cir. 1990) . . .	12
<i>Diaz v. Gonzales</i> , 261 U.S. 102 (1923)	9
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 68 (1965)	12, 15
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	21
<i>Etter Grain Co. v. United States</i> , 462 F.2d 259 (5th Cir. 1972)	12
<i>Gryger v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 728 (1948)	22
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	11
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980)	22
<i>IBM v. United States</i> , 343 F.2d 914 (Ct. Cl. 1965), cert. denied, 382 U.S. 1028 (1966)	16
<i>International Basic Econ. Corp. v. Blanco Lugo</i> , 267 F.2d 263 (1st Cir. 1959)	7, 8
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968)	7
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	10
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936)	12
<i>Michigan-Wisconsin Pipe Line Co. v. Calvert</i> , 347 U.S. 157 (1954)	7
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	10
<i>Posadas de Puerto Rico Assocs. v. Tourism Co.</i> , 478 U.S. 328 (1986)	9
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994) . . .	11
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	12

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Sociedad Legal de Gananciales v. Pauneto Rivera</i> , 130 P.R. Dec. 749 (P.R. 1992), translated in 1992 WL 755587 (P.R.)	9
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	10
<i>Wisconsin Nipple & Fabricating Corp. v. Commis- sioner</i> , 581 F.2d 1235 (7th Cir. 1978)	12
Constitution, statutes and regulation:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	5, 10, 12, 13, 19, 22
10 U.S.C. 867a(a)	9
26 U.S.C. 6033 (2006 & Supp. II 2008)	20
26 U.S.C. 6501 (2006 & Supp. II 2008)	20
26 U.S.C. 6501(a)	20
26 U.S.C. 6501(c)	20
26 U.S.C. 6501(g)(2)	20
26 U.S.C. 7121(b)	15
26 U.S.C. 7805(b)(8)	15
28 U.S.C. 1257	8
28 U.S.C. 1257(a)	6
28 U.S.C. 1258	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
28 U.S.C. 1259	9
28 U.S.C. 1293 (1958)	7, 8
P.R. Laws Ann.:	
Tit. 4 (Supp. 2008):	
§ 24s(d)	6

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Tit. 13 (1976):	
§ 551(t) (Supp. 1987)	2
§ 3101(8)	1
§ 3429(a)(1)	18
§ 3429(b)	18
Tit. 21 (2005):	
§ 5058	20
§ 5076	21
§ 5082	21
§ 5083	21
§ 5089	21
§ 5151(g) (Supp. 2008)	2
§ 5203	21
§ 5218	4, 21
26 C.F.R.:	
Section 601.201(a)(2)	14
Section 601.201(l)(1)	15
Section 601.201(l)(5)	15
Section 601.201(n)(6)(i)	15
Miscellaneous:	
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	11
Mortimer M. Caplin, <i>Taxpayer Rulings Policy of the Internal Revenue Service: A Statement of Principles</i> , N.Y.U. 20th Inst. on Fed. Tax. (1962)	15
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	7, 9

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 683, 87th Cong., 1st Sess. (1961)	8
Rev. Proc. 2010-1, 2010-1 I.R.B. 1:	
§ 2.01, 2010-1 I.R.B. 6	14
§ 2.02, 2010-1 I.R.B. 7	15
Rev. Proc. 2010-9, 2010-2 I.R.B. 258:	
§ 12.01, 2010-2 I.R.B. 267	16
Rev. Rul. 10, 1953-1 C.B. 488	15
Mitchell Rogovin & Donald L. Korb, <i>The Four R's Revisited: Regulation, Rulings, Reliance, and Retroactivity in the 21st Century: A View From Within</i> , 46 Duquesne L. Rev. 323 (2008)	16
